JUN05/19 PM 2:02 DAS

224



ROBERT L. QUINN COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, N.H. 03305
603-271-2791

May 15, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Authorize the Department of Safety, Division of State Police, to enter into a contract with Ossipee Mountain Electronics, Inc. (Vendor #157732, B001), PO Box 950, Moultonboro, NH 03254 in the amount of \$16,912.65 for the provision of upfitting one (1) Ford F350 Pick-Up truck with one (1) Mory box mono-body slide in fiberglass service body for deployment to the State Police Motor Carrier Enforcement Unit. This contract will be effective upon Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2019. Funding source: 100% Agency Income.

Funding is anticipated to be available in the SFY2020 operating budget as follows:

02-23-234010-38940000 - Dept. of Safety - Div. of State Police - SP Agency Inc. Grants 030-500311 - Equipment - General (New)

SFY2020 \$16.912.65

Explanation

This contract will allow for one (1) Ford F350 Pick-Up truck to be upfitted with one (1) Mory box mono-body slide in fiberglass service body for the State Police Motor Carrier Enforcement Unit. The State Police Motor Carrier Enforcement Unit Technicians carry heavy and very sophisticated equipment such as portable scales and related equipment utilized in roadside size and weight enforcement inspections. The Mory box will provide safe transportation for the scales and equipment while also providing operator efficiency in its organization and utilization.

The Division of State Police released a Request for Quote (RFQ) dated March 11, 2019, to procure this service. Currently there is no statewide contract for any type of service that would allow for the upfitting of trucks with service bodies. The RFQ was sent to four (4) vendors who have the capability to perform this service. Ossipee Mountain Electronics was the only vendor to submit a quote by the submission deadline of March 28, 2019.

Respectfully salpmitted,

Robert L. Quinn

Commissioner of Safety

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 3/28/19 AT 12PM RFQ TROOP G TRUCK UP FITTING BUILD

VENDOR	TOTAL
OSSIPEE MOUNTAIN ELECTRONICS	\$16,912.65

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION.									
1.1 State Agency Name		1.2 State Agency Address							
Dept. of Safety, Div. of State P	olice	33 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03305							
1.3 Contractor Name		1.4 Contractor Address							
Ossipee Mountain Electronics,	Inc.	PO Box 950, 832 Whittie	er Hwy						
		Moultonborough, NH 0	•						
1.5 Contractor Phone	1.6 Account Number	1.7 Completion Date	1.8 Price Limitation						
Number		September 30, 2019	\$16,912.65						
603-476-5581	AU 3894	,	Not to exceed						
1.9 Contracting Officer for Sto	ate Agency	1.10 State Agency Telepho	ne Number						
Kevin E. Connor		603-223-4300							
1.11 Contractor Signature		1.12 Name and Title of Co	ntractor Signatory						
Stephanu Poru	sta	Stephanie Porusta, Secretary of Corp.							
1.13 Acknowledgement: Sto	te of NH , County of	Carroll							
	re the undersigned officer, pers person whose name is signed i								
document in the capacity inc	licated in block 1.12.		9						
1.13.1 Signature of Notary Pu	blic or Justice of the REGILA E.	CATALANO, Notary Public							
	My Commiss	ion Expires September 3, 2019							
[seal] / Llli	// 0								
1.13.2 Name and Title of Not	ary or Justice of the Peace								
1.14 State Agency Signature	2	1.15 Name and Title of Sta	ate Agency Signatory						
A. Maria	Date: 5/15/19	STEVEN R. LAVOIE, DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION							
1.16 Approved by the N.H. De	epartment of Administration, Div	vision of Personnel (if applicat	ole)						
By:		Director, On:							
1.17 Approval by the Attorne	ey General (Form, Substance ar								
By:	A. 12	On: 6/4/19							
1.18 Approval by the Govern	nor and Executive Council (if a	oplicable)							
By:		On:							

2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE **PERFORMED.** The State of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1 ("State"), engages contractor identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly described in the attached EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case the Agreement shall become effective on the date the Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block 1.14 ("Effective Date").

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not become effective, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed. Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including, without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of payment are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference. 5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price. 5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts otherwise payable to the Contractor under this

Agreement those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary aids and services to ensure that persons with communication disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can communicate with, receive information from, and convey information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take affirmative action to prevent such discrimination. 6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 ("Equal Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the regulations of the United States Department of Labor (4) C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to permit the State or United States access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee or official, who is materially involved in the procurement, administration or performance of this Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this

Contractor Initials

Date 5 1919

Agreement, the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

- 8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event of Default"):
- 8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on schedule:
- 8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
- 8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of this Agreement.
- 8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
- 8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination;
- 8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid to the Contractor;
- 8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and/or
- 8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.

- 9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all information and things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or unfinished.
- 9.2 All data and any property which has been received from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any
- 9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires prior written approval of the State.
- 10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after

the date of termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

- 11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice and consent of the State. None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written notice and consent of the State.
- 13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend. indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of, based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

- 14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
- 14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate; and
- 14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
- 14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
- 14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s) of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement. Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her

 Contractor Initials

 Date 51919

successor, certificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

- 15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("Workers' Compensation"). 15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers' Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the Services under this Agreement.
- 16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default on the part of the Contractor.
- 17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

- 18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.
- 19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
- **20. THIRD PARTIES.** The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed to conter any such benefit.
- 21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement are for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein shall in no way be held to explain, modity, amplity or aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- **22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS.** Additional provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by reference.
- 23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
- **24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** This Agreement, which may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF SERVICES

Ossipee Mountain Electronics, Inc. (Contractor) of Moultonborough, NH is being contracted by the Department of Safety, Division of State Police (State Agency), to provide services to upfit one (1) Ford F350 Pick-Up truck with one (1) Mory box mono-body slide-in fiberglass service body for deployment for the Division of State Police, Troop G.

The contract will become effective upon Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2019. The State Agency will have the right to terminate the contract at any time by giving the Contractor a thirty (30) day written notice.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor shall be required to provide / supply, deliver, uncrate, set into place, install various equipment, make all of the final connections; start-up and test all the equipment awarded / supplied, as well as paint and apply graphics, for one (1) 2019 F350 Ford Pick-up truck with one (1) Mory Box mono-body slide in fiberglass utility body. The equipment listed in Exhibit A.1 is specific to the State Agency's needs at this time; however, the State Agency reserves the right to change, alter, or modify the specs upon mutual agreement and execution of a written Change Order Request. All equipment will be installed as specified in the vehicle original equipment manufacturers (OEM) up-fitter's guide for the current model year. Prices in Exhibit A.1 shall include all necessary equipment, materials, cabling, parts and connectors needed. The Contractor shall also be responsible to provide detailed as-built plans in both hard and soft copies. As-builts must receive the State Agency's approval prior to final payment.

VEHICLE DELIVERY / STORAGE

The State Agency shall have delivered to the Contractor one (1) Ford F-350 Pick-up truck and one (1) Mory Box mono-body slide-in fiberglass service body for the purposes of this contract described hereunder. The Contractor shall be responsible to unload the Mory Box mono-body slide in fiberglass service body at their site. Shipping and lifting instructions will be provided to the Contractor prior to the delivery.

The Contractor shall have a storage location to house the vehicle, mono-body slide-in fiberglass service body, and all related up-fit equipment during production so as to prevent theft and damage; any cost due to loss or damage to property will be the liability of the Contractor.

VEHICLE SET-UP / TIME LINE

Once the contract is awarded, the Contractor shall meet with the State Agency to finalize service body installation, paint, graphics, wiring, equipment set up, radio/radio antenna, and locations of the equipment. Work is to be completed no more than six (6) weeks once the vehicle and Mory box have been delivered to the Contractor. The Contractor will provide conceptual installation and wiring schematics for vehicles for State Agency's review and approval prior to commencing the build.

Contractor Initials Date 5|9|19

EQUIPMENT AND PAINT WARRANTIES

The Contractor shall warranty installation for one (1) year from acceptance. Manufacturer's warranty on products shall apply. The Contractor will follow manufacturer's best practices for installation and warranty guidelines for all equipment provided and installed. All warranty services shall be performed by the Contractor during the warranty period.

SUB-CONTRACTORS

The Contractor may not use any Subcontractors in the performance of the services sought by this contract without prior written approval of the State Agency.

The Contractor shall remain wholly responsible for performance of the entire contract regardless of whether a Subcontractor is used. The State Agency will consider the Contractor to be the sole point of contact with regards to all contractual matters, including payment of any and all changes resulting from the contract.

Exhibit A.1 NH State Police Ford F350 Truck Up-Fit Build

Troop G Special Purpose Vehicle

				uipment / Ma	aterials	Labor		
REF ID	Mfg. Model	DESCRIPTION	Qty	Unit Price	Cost 1	Cost 2	TOTAL COSTS	Comments / Notes
Section 1 - Ir	nstallation Tasks						D Tangan Allen Car Produced file	nti ngayay i ngana (gana nganasa) na nadenangan ini ini ini ini ini ini ini ini ini i
1.01		Unload Mory body from transport vehicle, dispose of crating materials and place Mory body in secure indoor storage				\$1,695.00	\$1,695.00	
1.02		Mount spacers in truck bed per manufacturer's recommendations				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.03		Secure Mory body with factory bed fasteners and bed rail latches				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.04		Per manufacturer's instructions for Semi Permanent attachment, mechanically fasten Mory body to truck bed				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.05		Create penetration in truck bed for electrical conductors				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.06		Provide and install suitable grommet / ring as to prevent rubbing or chaffing of electrical conductors				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.07		Install / run electrical conductors in wire loom and secure to truck frame and within engine compartments - Seal holes in body				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.08		Install electrical connecting blocks and connectors	•			\$0.00	\$0.00	included
1.09		Connect inverter units to power supply and test units for proper operation				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
ection 2 - E	mergency Lighting							
2.01	IW47UFX	Ford 2017+ F-350 InnerEdge WC Duo All B/W	1	\$1,069.00	\$1,069.00	\$250.00	\$1,319.00	
2.03	V23BTPB	V2 Series Light, Blue, Black Flange	2	\$175.20	\$350.40	\$0.00	\$350.40	
2.04	I2E	ION Linear DUO B/W	2	\$97.80	\$195.60	\$0.00	\$195.60	



Exhibit A.1
NH State Police Ford F350 Truck Up-Fit Build

			Equipment / Materials			Labor		
REF ID	Mfg. Model	DESCRIPTION	Qty	Unit Price	Cost 1	Cost 2	TOTAL COSTS	Comments / Notes
2.05	IONPEDB	ION Pedestal Mount, Black	2	\$42.00	\$84.00	\$0.00	\$84.00	
2.06	LINSV2B	V-Series Under Mounting, Blue	2	\$147.00	\$294.00	\$0.00	\$294.00	
2.07	TL12J	ION T-Series Linear Duo, R/B	2	\$94.20	\$188.40	\$0.00	\$188.40	
2.08	TL12E	ION T-Series Linear Dou, B/W	8	\$94.20	\$753.60	\$0.00	\$753.60	
2.09	ECVDMLTAL00	Dome Light	1	\$48.50	\$48.50	\$0.00	\$48.50	
Section 3 -	Electronics & Wiring				1			
3.01	MORY Master 50	Wiring plug in for mono-body slide-in fiberglass	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5 5. 0 0	\$55.00	
3.03	FABRICATION	Add / Fabricate and install cover for Wecan Module See Attachment G - Wecan Shield	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110.00	\$110.00	
Section 4 -	Siren Package							
4.01	SA315P	SA315P 100Watt Speaker	1	\$195.00	\$195.00	\$0.00	\$195.00	
4.02	SAK1	SA315 Universal Speaker Bracket	1	\$24.60	\$24.60	\$0.00	\$24.60	
4.03	CANWCT2	CanTrol WC System	1	\$1,165.00	\$1,165.00	\$170.00	\$1,335.00	
4.04	CANCTL6	3 section Rotary Knob Control Head (To Match Existing w/NHSP Logo)	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included
Section 5 -	Console and Computer							
5.01	C-3010	Havis 30" Enclosed, 10" High Console	1	\$349.00	\$349.00	\$210.00	\$559.00	
5.02	C-CUP2-I	Havis Cup Holder Faceplate - 4"	1	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$0.00	\$30.50	
5.03	C-AP-0325	Havis 3" Accessory Pocket - 2.5" Deep	1	\$33.40	\$33.40	\$0.00	\$33.40	
5.04	C-LP-3	Havis 3 Lighter Plug Outlets Faceplate Dedicated "On" power	1	\$31.25	\$31.25	\$0.00	\$31.25	
5.05	C-EB25-XTL-1P	Havis 1 Piece Equipment Bracket for Motorola 05 Control Head	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included
5.06	C-EB40-CCS-1P	Havis 1 Piece Equipment Bracket for Whelen CanTrol CANCTL6	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included
5.07	C-AP-0945-L	Havis 9in. Accessory Pocket, Hinged Lid with Lock	1	\$92.10	\$92.10	\$0.00	\$92.10	
5.08	C-FP-1	Havis Filler Plate - 1in.	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included

Exhibit A.1
NH State Police Ford F350 Truck Up-Fit Build

			Equ	ipment / M	aterials	Labor		
REF ID	Mfg. Model	DESCRIPTION	Qty	Unit Price	Cost 1	Cost 2	TOTAL COSTS	Comments / Notes
5.09	MMSU-1	Magnetic Mic Clip	1	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	
5.10	???	Havis Mic Clip non-magnetic	2	\$1.25	\$2.50	\$0.00	\$2.50	
5.11	C-MCB	Havis Mic Clip Bracket	2	\$9.75	\$19.50	\$0.00	\$19.50	
5.12	C-ARM-102, PM-109 mount	Havis Brother Arm Rest Printer Bracket, top mount	1	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00	
5.13	PJ723-V/C	Brother Pocket Jet 7-printer to go in arm rest	1	\$433.00	\$433.00	\$0.00	\$433.00	
5.14	C-TMW-F150-03	Havis Heavy Duty Tunnel Mount	1	\$87.50	\$87.50	\$0.00	\$87.50	
5.15	C-HDM-185	Havis Heavy Duty Vehicle Mount	1	\$79.30	\$79.30	\$0.00	\$79.30	
5.16	C-HDM-202	Havis 9" Heavy Duty Telescoping Pole, Short Handle	1	\$109.25	\$109.25	\$0.00	\$109.25	
5.17	C-HDM-305	Havis Heavy Duty Sliding Top Offset Platform, 9-15" Offset	1	\$92.75	\$92.75	\$0.00	\$92.75	
5.18	C-HDM-402	Havis Heavy Duty Safety Lock Assembly	1	\$47.40	\$47.40	\$0.00	\$47.40	
5.19	C-HDM-406	Havis Heavy Duty "Lift Assist" Gas Shock, 20 lbs. of force, 9" High	1	\$26.80	\$26.80	\$0.00	\$26.80	
5.20	C-MD-202	Havis Tilt Swivel Motion Device	1	\$52.50	\$52.50	\$0.00	\$52.50	
5.21	DS-DELL-417.3	Docking Station for Dell's Latitude 14 Rugged and Latitude 12 & 14 Rugged Extreme Notebooks (Advanced Port Replication with power supply	1	\$727.00	\$727.00	\$0.00	\$727.00	
5.22	DS6707SRBU0100ZR	Symbol Bar Code Scanner	1	\$165.00	\$165.00	\$0.00	\$165.00	
5.23	CGX	Charge Guard - Select	1	\$64.80	\$64.80	\$0.00	\$64.80	
5.24	USB-R12V	Dual Outlet	1	\$13.50	\$13.50	\$0.00	\$13.50	
5.25	CANEM16	WC Expansion Module, 16 Output	1	\$139.20	\$139.20	\$165.00	\$304.20	
5.29	PC78LTX 1C20 VS4	CB Radio CB Radio Antenna Extension speaker	1	\$143.95	\$143.95	\$0.00	\$143.95	
5.30	GPSBONHSP	Antenna, Sharkee	1	\$210.75	\$210.75	\$0.00	\$210.75	

Contractor Initials

Date 5 9 19

Exhibit A.1
NH State Police Ford F350 Truck Up-Fit Build

			Eq	uipment / Ma	aterials	Labor	İ	_
REF ID	Mfg. Model	DESCRIPTION	Qty	Unit Price	Cost 1	Cost 2	TOTAL COSTS	Comments / Notes
6.01	GFRVCF2T	Ford Backup Camera interface harness and	1	\$199.00	\$199.00	\$165.00	\$364.00	
		programming						
6.02	CAMCCD-REARNTSC	Camera, rear view, photo sensor, LEDs, mic IP68	1	\$171.00	\$ 1 71.00	\$0.00	\$171.00	
6.03	CAMCABLE - 10	Cable, camera to monitor extension, 33 feet/10m	1	\$26.85	\$26.85	\$0.00	\$26.85	
6.04	CAMADP-RCA-OUT	Video Adapter cable, RCA output	1	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$0.00	\$13.00	
6.05	PROGRAMMING	Program camera interface for add on	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included
		aftermarket camera						

	Accessories	Control Control to the falls adjustable serioused	1 1	C210.00	¢310.00	¢220.00	\$449.00	
7.01	SC-924-5XL or	Santa Cruz Gun Locks fully adjustable, universal	1	\$219.00	\$219.00	\$230.00	\$ 44 9.00	
	SC-922-5	gun rack for securing any long arm on a flat surface -						
		including mounting bracket for between seats or to						
		interior roof. No gun lock timers						
7.02	PB400-VS	Setina Aluminum Push Bumper	1	\$299.75	\$299.75	\$0.00	\$299.75	
7.03	77553	Streamlight UltraStinger LED Flashlight -	1	\$129.00	\$129.00	\$0.00	\$129.00	
		12v Charger						
Section 8 -	Radio							
8.01		Radio Cable	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included
8.02		Customer supplied Radio and antenna	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$185.00	\$185.00	
		Radio to be installed:						
		Motorola APX8500 Multi Band MP Mobile Radio			-			
	MISC	Miscellaneous Connectors, fuse holders,	1	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$0.00	\$650.00	
		relays, etc.						
		Ground Mic Clips	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	included
ection 9 -	Paint & Graphics Speci	fications - Attachment B						
9.01		Prep and Paint Truck				\$2,978.00	\$2,978.00	
9.02		Prep and Paint Insert Box.				\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	

Exhibit A.1
NH State Police Ford F350 Truck Up-Fit Build

\$16,912.65

			Εq	uipment / Ma	terials	Labor		_
REF ID	Mfg. Model	DESCRIPTION	Qty	Unit Price	Cost 1	Cost 2	TOTAL COSTS	Comments / Notes
9.03		Install Owner Provided Graphics.				\$168.00		
Section 10	- As Built			l l				
10.01		Provide one (1) soft copy and three (3) hard copy As- Built Records including graphics				\$0.00	\$0.00	included
		Equipment / Materials			\$9,181.65			
		Labor				\$7,731.00		t.

Total Costs

EXHIBIT B PRICING AND PAYMENT TERMS

The Contractor agrees to invoice the State of New Hampshire, Division of State Police, at the completion of the project. Payment shall be made in full within thirty (30) days after receipt of the invoice and the State Agency's approval of the work as completed to the State Agency's sole satisfaction. The Contractor agrees not to exceed the contract total of \$16,912.65.

EXHIBIT C SPECIAL PROVISIONS

There are no special provisions.

Contractor Initials Date 5 9 19

CONSENT IN LIEU OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF OSSIPEE MOUNTAIN ELECTRONICS, INC.

Pursuant to New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 293-A:8.21, the undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors of Ossipee Mountain Electronics, Inc. (the "Corporation"), in lieu of a special meeting of the Corporation's Board of Directors to have been held in accordance with the Bylaws, hereby take the actions set forth below:

VOTED:

To approve the terms and conditions of certain NH State Police Ford F350

Truck Up-Fit Build, dated May 9, 2019, with the New Hampshire Department of Safety – Div. of State Police (the "Agreement"), the execution of which is hereby authorized, ratified and approved.

VOTED:

That Stephanie Porusta, Secretary, is hereby authorized and directed, on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, to execute the said Agreement, and any other documents she deems necessary or desirable, and in furtherance of the foregoing; and all other steps deemed necessary or advisable, in her discretion, in order to effect the aforesaid transaction and documents, each of which is hereby authorized and approved.

VOTED:

That this written consent shall be filed with the records of the Corporation, and any action set forth herein shall be treated for all purposes as an action duly taken at a special meeting of the Board of Directors.

[Signature Page to Follow]

DIRECTORS:

Dated: May 9, 2019

Howard F. Tilton, Jr., Director

Dated: May 9, 2019

Rebecca B. Tilton, Director

[Signature Page to Consent of Board of Directors of Ossipee Mountain Electronics, Inc.]

JEH/ab

State of New Hampshire Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that OSSIPEE MOUNTAIN ELECTRONICS, INC. is a New Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on November 16, 1994. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 218601

Certificate Number: 0004503020



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed the Seal of the State of New Hampshire, this 23rd day of April A.D. 2019.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/10/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER				CONTACT Vivian Pinette						
FIAI/Cross Insurance				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (603) 669-3218 (A/C, No): (603) 645-4331						
1100 Elm Street				E-MAIL ADDRESS: vpinette@crossagency.com						
				ADDRE		SUBERIS) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
Manchester			NH 03101							44393
INSURED				The Notherlands 2417						24171
				INSURER B: The Netherlands 2417 INSURER C: Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 2407						
Ossipee Mountain Electronics I	Ossinee Mountain Electronics Inc.					d Ins Co	. ,			42390
P.O. Box 950				INSURE	кв.					
Moultonboro			NH 03254	INSURE						
	TIEIC	ATE	NUMBER: 18/19 All Lines		KF:		REVISION NUM	ARER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF			TOMBEIT.		TO THE INSUE				OD	
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	REMEN	NT, TE IE INS	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE	CONTRA E POLIC	ACT OR OTHER IES DESCRIBEI	R DOCUMENT \ D HEREIN IS S	MTH RESPECT T	O WHICH TH		
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	-	TILLEGG	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP		LIMITS		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	FACH OCCUPREN		1,000	0,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENT PREMISES (Ea occ	ED	\$ 100,0	
							MED EXP (Any one	person)	\$ 15,00	00
A			BKW58178760		10/15/2018	10/15/2019	PERSONAL & ADV	INJURY	\$ 1,000	0,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREC	GATE	\$ 2,000	0,000
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COM	COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000		
OTHER:							Employee Bene	fits	s 1,000	000,0
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	E LIMIT	s 1,000	0,000
X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (P	er person)	\$	
B OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			BAW58178760	10/15/2018	10/15/2019	BODILY INJURY (P	er accident)	\$		
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	GE	\$	
ASTOS GNET							Uninsured moto	rist	s 1,000	0,000
✓ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURREN	CE	s 4,000	0,000
C EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			USO58178760		10/15/2018	10/15/2019	AGGREGATE		s 4,000	0,000
DED RETENTION \$ 10,000	1 1								\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION							➤ PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			0014/0000057 (04-4- 0- N	1.15	10115/0010	40/45/0040	E.L. EACH ACCIDE		s 500,0	000
D OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A		OSWC906857 (State 3a. N	п)	10/15/2018	10/15/2019	E.L. DISEASE - EA		s 500,0	000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - PO		s 500,0	000
	\Box									
WC Excludes: Rebecca Tilton and Howard Tilton Jr.										
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be a	ttached if more sp	pace is required)				
Various work throughout the policy term.										
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION					
							SCRIBED POLICI			BEFORE
NU D- 122 1 10 12							F, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.	SE DELIVER	ED IN	
NH Department of Safety				~~	C. CANOL III					
33 Hazen Drive				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESEI	NTATIVE				
							a/2	OI		
Concord			NH 03305		<u>~</u> ~		14/4	V -L		